The Company's accounting policies related to impairment of non-financial assets have been changed to reflect these
differences.  There is no impact on the unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

Starrex Mining Corporation Limited
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

-16-

10. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iii) Changes to accounting policies (continued)

(b) Share-based payments

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recognized option expense on a straight line basis as permitted by Canadian
GAAP.

IFRS 2 requires graded vesting awards to be accounted for by treating each instalment as a separate award.  IFRS
does not provide for an election to treat the instruments as a pool and recognize expense on a straight line basis.

For the unvested options issued and outstanding as of and after the transition date an adjustment was calculated.

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

January 1, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 966,346 $ - $ 966,346

 Other receivables 3,183 -  3,183
969,529 -  969,529

Equipment 152 - 152
$ 969,681 $ - $ 969,681

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 27,944 $ - $ 27,944
Loan payable to related party  234,826 -  234,826

262,770 -  262,770

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 1,203,723 -  1,203,723

Share-based payment reserve (note 10(iii)(b)) 11,629 2,368  13,997
Deficit (note 10(iii)(b)) (508,441) (2,368)  (510,809)

Total equity 706,911 -  706,911
Total equity and liabilities $ 969,681 $ - $ 969,681

Starrex Mining Corporation Limited
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

-17-

10. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The September 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

September 30, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 916,838 $ - $ 919,838

 Other receivables 2,757 -  2,757
919,595 - 919,595

Equipment 128 -  128
$ 919,723 $ - $ 919,723

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 33,637 $ - $ 33,637
Loan payable to related party  234,826 - 234,826

268,463 - 268,463

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 1,203,723 -  1,203,723

Share-based payment reserve (note 10(iii)(b)) 14,669 475 15,144
Deficit (note 10(iii)(b)) (567,132) (475)  (527,607)

Total equity 651,260 -  651,260
Total equity and liabilities $ 919,723 $ - $ 919,723

Starrex Mining Corporation Limited
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

-18-

10. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

December 31, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 899,680 $ - $ 899,680

 Other receivables 3,241 -  3,241
902,921 -  902,921

Equipment 122 -  122
$ 903,043 $ - $ 903,043

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 31,004 $ - $ 31,004
Loan payable to related party  234,826  -  234,826

265,830 - 265,830

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 1,203,723 -  1,203,723

Share-based payment reserve (note 10(iii)(b)) 15,682 (158)  15,524
Deficit (note 10(iii)(b))  (582,192) 158  (582,034)

Total equity 637,213 -  637,213
Total equity and liabilities $ 903,043 $ - $ 903,043

Starrex Mining Corporation Limited
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

-19-

10. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended September 30, 2010
has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Income
 Investment income $ 1,588 $ - $ 1,588

Expenses

 Administrative 20,834 -  20,834
 Stock-based compensation 1,013 (631)  382

Amortization 8 - 8
21,855 (631) 21,224

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (20,267) $ 631 $ (19,636)

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine month period ended September 30, 2010
has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Nine months ended September 30, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Income
 Investment income $ 2,936 $ - $ 2,936

Expenses

 Administrative 58,564 -  58,564
 Stock-based compensation 3,040 (1,895)  1,145

Amortization 23 - 23
61,627 (1,895) 59,732

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (58,691) $ 1,895 $ (56,796)

Starrex Mining Corporation Limited
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

-20-

10. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Income
 Investment income $ 4,559 $ - $ 4,559

Expenses

 Administrative 74,227 -  74,227
 Stock-based compensation 4,053 (2,526)  1,527

Amortization 30 - 30
78,310 (2,526) 75,784

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (73,751) $ 2,526 $ (71,225)

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the three months ended September 30, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Net loss for the period $ (20,267) $ 631 (1) $ (19,636)

Items not affecting cash:
Amortization 8 - 8

 Stock-based compensation 1,013 (631) 382
(19,246) - (19,246)

Other sources (uses) of cash from operations:
Other receivables 2,444 - 2,444
Prepaid expenses 1,250 -  1,250
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,858 - 9,858

13,522 - 13,522
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,694) - (5,694)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  922,532 - 922,532
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 916,838 $ - $ 916,838
(1) Refer to Canadian GAAP statement of interim comprehensive loss for the three month period ended September 30,

2010 reconciled to IFRS in note 10(iv) above.

Starrex Mining Corporation Limited
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

-21-

10. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Nine months ended September 30, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Net loss for the period $ (58,691) $ 1,895 (1) $ (56,796)

Items not affecting cash:
Amortization 24 - 24

 Stock-based compensation 3,040 (1,895) 1,145
(55,627) - (55,627)

Other sources (uses) of cash from operations:
Other receivables 426 - 426
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,693 - 5,693

6,119 - 6,119
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (49,508) - (49,508)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  966,346 - 966,346
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 916,838 $ - $ 916,838
(1) Refer to Canadian GAAP statement of interim comprehensive loss for the nine month period ended September 30,

2010 reconciled to IFRS in note 10(iv) above.

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Net loss for the period $ (73,751) $ 2,526 (1) $ (71,225)

Items not affecting cash:
 Amortization 30 -  30
 Stock-based compensation 4,053 (2,526)  1,527

(69,668) -  (69,668)
Other sources (uses) of cash from operations
Other receivables (58) - (58)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,060 - 3,060

3,002 - 3,002
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (66,666) -  (66,666)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  966,346  -  966,346
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 899,680 $ - $ 899,680
(1) Refer to Canadian GAAP statement of interim comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010

reconciled to IFRS in note 10(iv) above.